
GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 

N$2,30 WINDHOEK - 15 August 1994 No. 910 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 146 Allied Health Services Professions Act, 1993: Establishment of the Clinical Psy-
chology Board ......................................................................................................................................................... 2 

No. 147 Allied Health Services Professions Act, 1993: Establishment of the Medical Tech-
nology Board ........................................................................................................................................................... 3 

No. 148 Allied Health Services Professions Act, 1993: Establishment of the Occupational 
Therapy Board ....................................................................................................................................................... 3 

No. 149 Allied Health Services Professions Act, 1993: Establishment of the Optometric 
Board........................................................................................................................................................................... 3 

No. 150 Allied Health Services Professions Act, 1993: Establishment of the Physiotherapy 
Board............................................................................................................................................................................ 4 

, No. 151 Allied Health Services Professions Act, 1993: Establishment of the Radiography 
Board............................................................................................................................................................................ 4 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 144 Municipality of Gobabis: Amendment of Electricity Supply Regulations ....................... 5 

No. 145 Municipality of Gobabis: Amendment of Health Regulations ................................................ 6 

No. 146 Municipality of Gobabis: Rates on rateable property: 1994/95 ............................................ 7 

No. 14 7 Municipality of Gobabis: Amendment of tariffs in respect of Epako ................................. 7 

No. 148 Municipality of Gobabis: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ............................... 8 

No. 149 Municipality of Karibib: Amendment of assessment rates ......................................................... 9 

No. 150 Municipality of Karibib: Amendment of Cemetery Regulations ........................................... 9 



r 

2 

i 

Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

No. 151 Municipality of Karibib: Amendment of Dog Licences Regulations .............................. . 10 

No. 152 Municipality of Karibib: Amendment of Swimming-bath Regulations .................. . 10 

No. 153 Municipality of Karibib: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ............................... .. II 

No. 154 Municipality of Okahandja: Amendment of Electricity Regulations ........................ . 12 

No. 155 Municipality of Okahandja: Amendment of Health Regulations ....................................... . 13 

No. 156 Municipality of Okahandja: Amendment of Standard Building Regulations ............. .. 13 

No. 157 Municipality of Okahandja: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations 15 

No. 158 Municipality of Omaruru: Amendment of Health Regulations ............................................. . 16 

No. 159 Municipality of Omaruru: Levying of rates on rateable property .............................. . 17 

No. 160 Municipality of Omaruru: Amendment of Regulations applicable to Ozondje .. 17 

No. 161 Municipality of Omaruru: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ............................ . 18 

No. 162 Municipality of Otavi: Amendment of Water Supply Regulations ......... . 19 

No. 163 Municipality of Otavi: Amendment of Health Regulations .................................................. .. 20 

No. 164 Municipality of Tsumeb: Amendment of tariffs in respect of Nomtsoub ........................ . 20 

No. 165 Municipality of Windhoek: Amendment of Fire Regulations ............................................... .. 21 

Government Notices 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

No. 146 1994 

ALLIED HEALTH SERVICES PROFESSIONS ACT, 1993 
ESTABLISHMENT OF THE CLINICAL PSYCHOLOGY BOARD 

Under section 2(1) of the Allied Health Services Professions Act, 1993 (Act 20 of 
1993) the Minister of Health and Social Services hereby establishes a professional 
board for the clinical psychology profession to be known as the Clinical Psychology 
Board. 

N. IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL SERVICES Windhoek, 28 July 1994 

No. 910 



No. 910 

; 

Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

No. 147 1994 

ALLIED HEALTH SERVICES PROFESSIONS ACT, 1993 
ESTABLISHMENT OF THE MEDICAL TECHNOLOGY BOARD 

Under section 2( 1) of the Allied Health Services Professions Act, 1993 (Act 20 of 
1993) the Minister of Health and Social Services hereby establishes a professional 
board for the medical technology profession to be known as the Medical Technology 
Board. 

N. IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL SERVICES Windhoek, 28 July 1994 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

No. 148 1994 

ALLIED HEALTH SERVICES PROFESSIONS ACT, 1993 
ESTABLISHMENT OF THE OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY BOARD 

Under section 2( 1) of the Allied Health Services Professions Act, 1993 (Act 20 of 
1993) the Minister of Health and Social Services hereby establishes a professional 
board for the occupational therapy profession to be known as the Occupational 
Therapy Board. 

N. IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL SERVICES Windhoek, 28 July 1994 

No. 149 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

ALLIED HEALTH SERVICES PROFESSIONS ACT, 1993 
ESTABLISHMENT OF THE OPTOMETRIC BOARD 

1994 

Under section 2(1) of the Allied Health Services Professions Act, 1993 (Act 20 of 
1993) the Minister of Health and Social Services hereby establishes a professional 
board for the optic and optometry professions to be known as the Optometric Board. 

N. IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL SERVICES Windhoek, 28 July 1994 

3 



j 
; 

I ,, 
j, 
'I' 
i ~I 
li 

4 

No. 150 

Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

ALLIED HEALTH SERVICES PROFESSIONS ACT, 1993 
ESTABLISHMENT OF THE PHYSIOTHERAPY BOARD 

1994 

Under section 2(1) of the Allied Health Services Professions Act, 1993 (Act 20 of 
1993) the Minister of Health and Social Services hereby establishes a professional 
board for the physiotherapy profession to be known as the Physiotherapy Board. 

N. IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL SERVICES Windhoek, 28 July 1994 

No. 151 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES 

ALLIED HEALTH SER:¥tclS ~PROFE~S ACT, 1993 
ESTABLISHMENT OF THE RADIOGRAPHY BOARD 

1994 

Under section 2( 1) of the Allied Health Services Professions Act, 1993 (Act 20 of 
1993) the Minister of Health and Social Services hereby establishes a professional 
board for the radiography profession to be known as the Radiography Board. 

N. IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF HEALTH 
AND SOCIAL SERVICES Windhoek, 28 July 1994 

No. 910 



No. 910 Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

General Notices 

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS 

No. 144 1994 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Gobabis, under Section 30( 1 )( u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Model Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 306 of 1957, as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The tariff_ofJees is hereby amended-

(a) by the substitution for paragraph S(a)(i) of the following paragraph: 

"(i) DEMAND CHARGE 

Every consumer shall pay a monthly demand charge in accordance with 
the following scale, based on the nominal rating of the municipal current 
limiter through which all current consumed at the consumer's shall pass: 

CURRENT LIMITER 
RATING 

(SINGLE PHASE) 

15 A 
20 A 
25 A 
30 A 
35 A 
40 A 
45 A 
50 A 
60 A 

MONTHLY DEMAND 
CHARGE 

15,50 
18,50 
21,50 
24,50 
27,00 
30,50 
33,00 
36,00 
40,50 

5 



6 Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

CURRENT LIMITER 
RATING MONTHLY DEMAND 

(THREE PHASE) CHARGE 

15 A 37,00 
20 A 39,00 
25 A 43,00 
30 A 46,00 
35 A 48,50 
40 A 51,50 
45 A 54,50 
50 A 57,50 
60 A 63,50 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph 5(a)(ii) for the amount "R0,176" ofthe amount 
"N$0 195"· 

' ' 
(c) by the substitution in paragraph 5(b)(i) for the amount "R25,50" of the amount 

"N$28 00"· 
' ' 

(d) by the substitution in paragraph 5(b )(ii) for the amount "R0,176" of the amount 
"N$0,195". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.A. VAN DER MERWE 
TOWN CLERK Gobabis, 11 July 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS 

No. 145 1994 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Gobabis, under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 207 of 1960 by the substitution in item (vi) 
of the Tariff of fees in paragraph (c) for the amount "R17,60" of the amount 
"N$19,50". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.A. VANDER MERWE 
TOWN CLERK Gobabis, 11 July 1994 

No. 910 



No. 910 

No. 146 

Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS 

RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 
1994/95 

1994 

Notice is hereby given in terms of Section 73( 1) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 
(Act 23 of 1992) that the rates on rateable properties for the financial year 
1994/1995 be as follows:-

Land .................................................................................................................................................... N$0,050 
Improvements .............................................................................................................................. N$0,006 

J.A. VANDER MERWE 
TOWN CLERK Gobabis, 11 July 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS 

No. 147 1994 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS IN RESPECT OF EPAKO 

The Council of the Municipality of Gobabis, under Section 30(1)(u) read in 
conjunction with Section 57(1)(a) and 95(5) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 
23 of 1992) further amends the tariffs promulgated under Government Notice 30 of 
1969 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure V is hereby amended by the substitution -

(a) in item 4(a) for the amount "R52,00" of the amount "N$60,00"; 

(b) in item 4(b) for the amount "R168,00" of the amount "N$193,00"; 

(c) in item 2(b)(i) for the amount "R200,00" of the amount "N$275,00"; 

(d) in item 2(b)(ii) for the amount "R160,00" of the amount "N$220,00"; 

(e) in item 2(b)(iv) for the amount "R120,00" of the amount "N$132,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.A. VANDER MERWE 
TOWN CLERK Gobabis, 11 July 1994 

7 



8 Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF GOBABIS 

No. 148 1994 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Gobabis, under Section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 17 of 1958 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended by the substitution for Item 1 of the following item: 

"1. (a) Monthly minimum charge including rental for a water meter: 

Up to 25 mm connection 

Over 25 mm- 37,5 mm connection 

Over 37,5 mm - 75 mm connection 

Over 75 mm- 100 mm connection 

Over 100 mm- 150 mm connection 

Over 150 mm connection 

(b) Basic charge payable on all vacant erven per month 

N$ 8,50 

N$15,60 

N$28,50 

N$43,00 

N$50,00 

N$70,00 

or part of a month N$ 8,50 

(c) From 1 cubic metre up to 10 cubic metres of water 
consumed per cubic metre - N$ 1,758 

(d) From 11 cubic metres up to 60 cubic metres of water 
consumed per cubic metre N$ 1 ,9689 

(e) From 61 cubic metres up to 120 cubic metres of water 
consumed per cubic metre N$ 2,2642 

(f) From 121 cubic metres up to 200 cubic metres of water 
consumed per cubic metre N$ 2,6038 

(g) Over 201 cubic metres of water consumed per cubic 
metre - N$ 5,2076" 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.A. VANDER MERWE 
TOWN CLERK Gobabis, 11 July 1994 

No. 910 



No. 910 Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARIBIB 

No. 149 1994 

AMENDMENT OF ASSESSMENT RATES 

The Council of the Town of Karibib under section 73(1) of the Local Authorities 
Act 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the assessment rates promulgated under 
Government Notice 25 of 1959, as amended, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule is hereby amended -

On site value 

On improvements 

N$0,023 cent per Namibian Dollar per year 
(0,0115 cent per half/year); 

N$0,0067 cent per Namibian Dollar per year 
(0,0034 cent per half/year). 

Interest at the rate of 13,5% p.a. with a minimum amount of N$1 ,00 shall be levied 
on all rates which are not paid in full within 60 days from the dates on which it is 
due and payable. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MRS. E. SHIMBULI 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karibib, 11 July 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARIBIB 

No. 150 1994 

AMENDMENT OF CEMETERY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town of Karibib under section 30( 1 )( u) of the Local Authorities 
Act 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Cemetery Regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice 12 of 1972 as amended, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule C is hereby amended -

l. By the substitution of the amount "N$40,00" of the amount "N$100,00". 

9 



'I 
! 

i: 
I 
I 

~ 
:.,J· 
'. 

:,1 
:! ,, 

;ll, ,. 

li 

10 Government Gazette I 5 August I 994 

2. By the substitution of the amount "N$3,00" of the amount "N$40,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MRS. E. SHIMBULI 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karibib, 11 July 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARIBIB 

No. 151 1994 

AMENDMENT OF DOG LICENCES REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town ofKaribib under section 94(1)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Dog Licence Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 145 of 1980, as amended, as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule is hereby amended -

1. For every unspayed bitch ................................................................................................ N$10,00 

2. For every male dog or spayed bitch ....................................................................... N$ 8,00. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MRS. E. SHIMBULI 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karibib, 11 July 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARIBIB 

No. 152 1994 

AMENDMENT OF SWIMMING-BATH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town ofKaribib under Section 48(1)(b) of the Local Authorities 
Act 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Swimming-bath Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 40 of 1955 as amended, as set out in the 
Schedule. 

No. 910 



No. 910 Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule is hereby amended by -

(a) the substitution in item l(a) for the amount "N$2,00" ofthe amount "N$2,50"; 

(b) the substitution in item 1 (b) for the amount "N$2,50" of the amount "N$3,00"; 

(c) the substitution in item 2(a) for the amount "N$10,00" of the amount 
"N$15,00"; 

(d) the substitution m item 2(b) for the amount "N$11,00" of the amount 
"N$16,00"; 

(e) the substitution in item 4(a) for the amount "N$15,00" of the amount 
"N$20 00"· 

' ' 

(f) the substitution in item 4(b) for the amount "N$21,50" of the amount 
"N$25,00"; 

(g) the substitution in item 5 for the amount "N$25,00" of the amount "N$35,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MRS. E. SHIMBULI 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF KARIBIB 

No. 153 

Karibib, 11 July 1994 

1994 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town of Karibib under section 30( 1 )( u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the water supply regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 112 of 1929 as amended, as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$9,90" and "N$1,65" of the 
amounts "N$10,50" and "N$1,75", respectively; and 

11 



12 

.I 

I: I 

Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

(b) by the substitution in paragraph (b) of item 2 for the amount "N$1,65" 
wherever it occurs, of the amount "N$1,75". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MRS. E. SHIMBULI 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Karibib, 11 July 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 154 1994 

AMENDMENT OF ELECTRICITY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town of Okahandja under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Electricity Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 71 of 1940 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Regulation 151 is hereby amended: 

(a) By substitution in paragraph (a)( ii) for the amount "N$0, 1235" of the amount 
"N$0, 1420"; 

(b) by substitution in paragraph (b)(i) for the amount "N$1,16" of the amount 
"N$1 ,33 "; 

(c) by substitution in paragraph (b)(ii) for the amount "N$0,15" of the amount 
"N$0, 17"; and 

(d) by substitution in paragraph (c)(ii) for the amount "N$0,13" of the amount 
"N$0,15". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MR. M. SORESEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

No. 910 



No. 910 Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 155 1994 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town of Okahandja under section 30(l)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 69 of 1969 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix C is hereby amended -

(a) By substitution in item 1(a) for the amount "N$13,00" of the amount 
"N$16,00"; 

(b) By substitution in item 2 for the amounts "N$20,00", "N$38,00" and 
"N$76,00" of the amounts "N$25,00", "N$47,50" and "N$95,00", 
respectively; and 

(c) By substitution in item 4 for the amounts "N$3,50", "N$8,70", "N$20,20", 
"N$40 50" "N$80 70" and "N$161 30" of the amounts "N$4 40" 

' ' ' ' ' ' "N$10,90", "N$25,25", "N$50,65", "N$100,90" and "N$201,60", 
respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

M. SORESEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 156 

AMENDMENT OF STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS 

1994 

The Council of the Town of Okahandja under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Standard Building 
Regulations promulgated under Government notice 258 of 1977, as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Appendix A to chapter 12 is hereby amended:-

(a) By the substitution in paragraph (a) for the amount "N$1 0,00", "N$4,00" and 
"N$30,00" of the amounts "N$12,50", "N$5,00" and "N$37,50", respectively; 

13 



r 
14 

I. 

! 

Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

(b) By substitution in paragraph (a) of item 1 of Part B for the amount "N$8,00" of 
the amount "N$1 0,00"; 

(c) By substitution in paragraph (b) of item 1 of Part B for the amount "N$8,00" of 
the amount "N$1 0,00"; 

(d) By substitution in paragraph (c) of item 1 of Part B for the amount "N$7 ,00" of 
the amount "N$8,75"; 

(e) By substitution in paragraph (d) of item 1 of Part B for the amount "N$7,00" of 
the amount "N$8,75"; 

(f) By substitution in paragraph (e) of item 1 of Part B for the amount "N$13,00" of 
the amount "N$16,25"; 

(g) By substitution in paragraph (f) of item 1 of Part B for the amount "N$33,00" of 
the amount "N$41 ,25"; 

(h) By substitution in paragraph (g) of item I of Part B for the amount "N$8,00" of 
the amount "N$1(\00"; 

(i) By the substitution in paragraph (h) of item 1 of Part B for the amount "N$8,00" 
of the amount "N$1 0,00"; 

(j) By substitution in paragraph (i) of item I of Part B for the amount "N$7,00" of 
the amount "N$8,75"; 

(k) By substitution in paragraph (j) of item 1 of Part B for the amount "N$392,00" 
of the amount "N$490,00"; 

(I) By substitution in paragraph (k) of item 1 of Part B for the amount "N$686,00" 
of the amount "N$857 ,50"; 

(m) By substitution in paragraph (1) of item 1 of Part B for the amount "N$262,00" 
of the amount "N$327,50"; 

( n) By substitution in paragraph ( m) of item 1 of Part B for the amount "N$262,00" 
of the amount "N$327,50"; 

( o) By substitution in paragraph ( n) of item 1 of Part B for the amount "N$15,00" of 
the amount "N$18, 75"; 

(p) By substitution in paragraph ( o) of item 1 of Part B for the amount "N$5,00" of 
the amount "N$6,25"; 

(q) By substitution in paragraph (p) of item 1 of Part B for the amount "N$7,00" of 
the amount "N$8,75"; 

(r) By substitution in paragraph ( 1 )(a) of Part B (2) for the amount "N$0, 1 0" of the 
amount "N$0,12"; 

(s) By substitution in paragraph (2)(b) of Part B (2) for the expression "N$0,18" 
and "N$0,24" of the expression "N$0,22" and "N$0,30", respectively; and 

No. 910 

1 



No. 910 Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

(t) By substitution in paragraph (2)(a) of Part B (2) for the amount "N$0, 14" of the 
amount "N$0,17". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

M. SORESEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OKAHANDJA 

No. 157 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

1994 

The Council of the Town of Okahandja under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 258 of 1977 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A to Chapter 10 is hereby amended:-

(a) By the substitution in (l)(a) of the amount "N$1,01" with the amount 
"N$1 ,28". 
0 - 40 m3 water; 
41-80 m3 water- "N$1,11" per m3 with the amount "N$1,41"; 
81 m3 water or more - "N$1,41" per m3 with the amount "N$1,79"; 

(b) By the substitution in ( 1 )(b) of the amount "N$1, 16" with the amount 
"N$1,47". 
0 - 40 m3 water; 
41 - 80m3 water - "N$1,26" per m3 with the amount "N$1,60"; 
81 m3 water or more - "N$1,56" per m3 with the amount "N$1,98"; and 

(c) By the substitution in ( 1 )(c) of the amount "N$1, 16" with the amount 
"N$1 ,4 7". 
0 - 4 500 m3 water; 
4 501 - 9 000 m3 water - "N$1,26" per m3 with the amount "N$1,60"; 
9 001 m3 water or more - "N$1,56" per m3 with the amount "N$1,98". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

MR. M. SORESEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

15 



16 Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF OMARURU 

No. 158 1994 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town of Omaruru under section 30( I)( u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the health regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 76 of 1956, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The tariffs under the heading "Sanitation fees" are hereby amended by the 
substitution: 

(a) in item 1.1 for the amount "N$43,20" of the amount "N$51,84"; 

(b) in item 1.2 for the amount "N$21,60" of the amount "N$25,92"; 

(c) in item 1.3 for the amount "N$14,40" of the amount "N$17 ,28"; 

(d) in item 1.4.1 for the amount "N$18,00" wherever it occurs of the amount 
"N$21 ,60"; 

(e) in item 1.4.2 for the amount "N$24,00" wherever it occurs of the amount 
"N$28,80"; 

(f) in item 1.5 for the amount "N$30,00" wherever it occurs for the amount 
"N$36,00"; 

(g) in item 1. 7 for the amount "N$600,00" of the amount "N$720,00"; 

(h) in item 2 for the amount "N$43,20" of the amount "N$51 ,84"; 

(i) in item 3.1 for the amount "N$0, 18" of the amount "N$0,22"; 

(j) in item 3.2 for the amount "N$9,60" of the amount "N$11,52". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G. GOSEB 
CHAIRPERON OF THE COUNCIL Omaruru, 14 July 1994 

No. 910 



No. 910 Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF OMARURU 

No. 159 1994 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

The Council of the Municipality of Omaruru under section 73(1) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992), determines the rates payable in respect of 
rateable property for the financial year ending 30th June 1995 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

ALL ERVEN IN TOWNLANDS 

(a) On the site value of rateable property: "N$0,0559" per dollar of such value per 
annum; 

(b) On the improvement value of rateable property: "N$0,0 120" per dollar of such 
value per annum. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G. GOSEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Omaruru, 14 July 1994 

No. 160 

MUNICIPALITY OF OMARURU 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS APPLICABLE 
TO OZONDJE 

1994 

The Council of the Town of Omaruru under section 30(1)(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the regulations applicable to 
the township of Ozondje promulgated under Government Notice 50 of 1970 as set 
out in the Schedule. 

17 



.), 

r 
11 ., 
I, 

18 Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure V is hereby amended by the substitution: 

(a) in item 4 for the amount "N$5,00" of the amount "N$6,00"; 

(b) in item 13 for the amount "N$5,40" of the amount "N$6,48". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G. GOSEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Omaruru, 14 July 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF OMARURU 

No. 161 1994 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the town of Omaruru under section 30( 1 )( u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the water supply regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice 161 of 1931, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended by the substitution:-

(a) in item 1.1.1 for the amount "N$5,46" of the amount "N$6,30"; 

(b) in item 1.1.2 for the amount "N$9,75" of the amount "N$11,20"; 

(c) in item 1.1.3 for the amount "N$11, 70" of the amount "N$13,45"; 

(d) in item 1.1.4 for the amount "N$24,31" of the amount "N$27,95"; 

(e) in item 1.1.5 for the amount "N$29,19" of the amount "N$33,57"; 

(f) in item 1.1.6 for the amount "N$34,06" of the amount "N$39,17"; 

(g) in item 1.1. 7 for the amount "N$48,69" of the amount "N$56,00"; 

(h) in item 1.2 for the amount "N$0,62" of the amount "N$0, 71 "; 

(i) in item 2.1.1 for the amount "N$0,66" of the amount "N$0, 76"; 

(j) in item 2.1.2 for the amount "N$0,69" of the amount "N$0, 79"; 

(k) in item 2.2 for the amount "N$0,92" of the amount "N$1,06"; 

(1) in item 3 for the amount "N$0,92" of the amount "N$1,06"; 

No. 910 



No. 910 Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

(m) in item 4.1 for the amount "N$14,04" of the amount "N$16,15"; 

(n) in item 4.2 for the amount "N$4,68" of the amount "N$5,38"; 

(o) in item 4.3 for the amount "N$11,70" of the amount "N$13,45"; 

(p) in item 4.4 for the amount "N$9,36" ofthe amount "N$10,76"; 

(q) in item 4.5 for the amount "N$7,80" of the amount "N$8,97"; 

(r) in item 4.6 for the amount "N$11,70" of the amount "N$13,45"; 

(s) in item 4.7 for the amount "N$9,26" of the amount "N$10,76"; 

(t) in item 4.12 for the amount "N$15,60" of the amount "N$17,94"; 

(u) in item 4.13 for the amount "N$6,24" of the amount "N$7,18". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

G. GOSEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Omaruru, 14 July 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF OTA VI 

No. 162 1994 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Otavi has under section 30(1 )(u) of the Local 
Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amended the Water Supply 
Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 66 of 1960 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1(a)(i) for the amount "N$25,00" of the amount 
"N$28 00"· and 

' ' 
(b) by the substitution in item 1(a)(ii) for the amount "N$1,20" of the amount 

"N$1,40". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

GERSON GAOAB 
CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL Otavi, 21 June 1994 

19 



20 

1. 

I 

Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

MUNICIPALITY OF OTA VI 

No. 163 1994 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Town of Otavi under section 30( 1 )(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the Health Regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice 193 of 1956 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Schedule A is hereby amended: 

1. By the substitution in item (b) for the amount "N$8,00" of the amount 
"N$20 00"· and 

' ' 

Schedule B is hereby amended: 

2. By the substitution in item (a) for the amount "N$5,00" of the amount 
"N$25,00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

GERSON GAOAB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Otavi, 21 June 1994 

No. 164 

MUNICIPALITY OF TSUMEB 

AMENDMENT OF TARIFFS IN RESPECT 
OF NOMTSOUB 

1994 

The Municipal Council of Tsumeb under Section 30(1)(u), read with Section 
57(1)(a) and Section 95(5) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) 
further amends the tariffs promulgated under Government Notice 325 of 1952, as set 
out in the Schedule. 

No. 910 



No. 910 Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

SCHEDULE 

Regulation 14 of Chapter 11 is hereby amended by the substitution in subregultion 
( 1) for tariff B of the following tariff: 

"B. Rental for houses, per house per month or part of a month: 

1. Six-roomed houses NE52/4 ................................................................. . 
2. Five-roomed houses NE52/6 .............................................................. . 
3. Four-roomed houses NE52/7 ............................................................. . 
4. Four-roomed houses NE51/104 ....................................................... . 
5. Four-roomed houses NE5/6 ............................................................... .. 
6. A-type houses ................................................................................................... . 
7. B-type houses ................................................................................................... .. 
8. C-type houses .................................................................................................. .. 
9. D & E-type houses ....................................................................................... . 

10. F-type houses .................................................................................................... . 
11. G-type houses ................................................................................................... . 
12. H-type houses ................................................................................................... . 
13. J-type houses .................................................................................................... . 
14. Two-roomed houses including: water, electricity, sewe-

rage and sanitation fees ............................................................................. . 
15. Single quarters, per person ...................................................................... . 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

J.T. JOHNSON 
CHAIRPERSON OF COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF WINDHOEK 

No. 165 

AMENDMENT OF FIRE REGULATIONS 

N$ 52,23 
N$ 50,44 
N$ 44,91 
N$ 37,73 
N$ 38,02 
N$ 73,18 
N$111,79 
N$ 59,16 
N$ 44,81 
N$ 54,84 
N$ 55,55 
N$ 53,19 
N$ 41,59 

N$ 36,29 
N$ 22,94" 

1994 

The Council of the Municipality of Windhoek, under sections 30(l)(u) and 
94(1)(r)(vi) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act 23 of 1992) further amends the 
Fire Regulations promulgated under Government Notice 78 of 1972 as set out in the 
Schedule. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

V. HAILULU 
TOWN CLERK Windhoek, 11 July 1994 

21 



I: I, 

22 Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

SCHEDULE 

1. Regulation 1 is hereby amended by the substitution in the definition of "cost" for 
the expression "15%" of the expression "20%". 

2. Regulation 7 is hereby amended -

(a) by the substitution for subregulation (1) of the following subregulation: 

"( 1) Subject to the provisions of these regulations, the tariff of charges 
payable to the Council for fire-fighting services shall be as set out in 
Annexure II, which shall, together with the cost of materials and water 
consumed, be payable by the owner or occupier of the building, structure or 
premises which was on fire or, in the opinion of the Chief Fire Officer, 
endangered by fire."; 

(b) by the addition of the following subregulation: 

"(3) The Council may, in its discretion, render fire-fighting services free of 
charge.". 

3. The following annexure is hereby substituted for Annexure II: 

"ANNEXURE II 

TARIFFS 

A. Tariffs for fire brigade services (regulation 7): 

1. Charges per hour or part thereof in respect of the use of any-

(a) turntable ladder or hydraulic platform ............................ N$200,00 

(b) special vehicles i.e. salvage/ rescue unit, hazmat unit, 
control and communication unit ......................................... N$150,00 

(c) water tanker........................................................................................ N$ 75,00 

(d) heavy pump (capacity above 3 200 litres per 
minute) ................................................................................................... N$150,00 

(e) medium pump (capacity between 1 500 to 3 200 
litres per minute) ............................................................................. N$100,00 

(f) light pumpt (capacity below 1 500 litres per 
minute) ................................................................................................... N$ 75,00 

lg) portable pump ................................................................................... N$ 30,00 

(h) small rescue unit for vehicles .................................................. N$ 75,00 

(i) light vehicle used as a duty vehicle .................................... N$ 50,00 

(j) firemen .................................................................................................... N$ 30,00 

No. 910 



No. 910 Government Gazette 15 August 1994 

2. Travelling charges (only in respect of fire-fighting services rendered 
outside the municipal area): 

Per kilometre or part thereof travelled, calculated from 
the point of departure at the fire station up to the return to 
the station ....................................................................................................... N$ 5,00 

B. Protection services (regulation 9): 
Per fireman, per hour or part thereof ................................................. N$ 30,00 

C. Checking, testing and refilling of fire-extinguishers, testing of fire-hoses, 
testing of hydraulic hose reels (regulation 20): 

l. Checking, testing and 
refilling of any fire-
extinguisher ................................ . 

2. Testing of any fire-hose ..... . 

3. Fitting of any fire-hose 
coupling ........................................ . 

4. Testing of any hydraulic 
hose reel and hydrant .......... . 

5. Reseal of hydraulic hose 
reels and hydrant in the 
event of unauthorised use 

The cost of its contents and material, 
plus 20% thereof and N$20,00 for 
handling and labour. 

N$20,00 per length, tested plus N$5,00 
per patch. 

N$20,00 per single coupling. 

N$20,00 per reel or hydrant tested. 

N$20,00 per reel or hydrant resealed." 

23 


